

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SUPREME COURT # _____

20050399

IN THE INTEREST OF M.M.

William Pryatel, M.D.,)
North Dakota State Hospital,)
)
Petitioner/Appellee,)
)
-vs-)
)
M.M.,)
Respondent/Appellant.)

Stutsman County #05-R-306

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

NOV 23 2005

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Order for Hospitalization and Treatment and
the Order to Treat with Medication
Dated and Issued November 16, 2005

Southeast District Court Judge
Honorable Mikal Simonson

Jodie Koch Scherr, #05339
P.O. Box 356
Valley City, North Dakota 58072
(701) 845-0525

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 6 |
| LAW AND ARGUMENT: | |
| ISSUE 1..... | 8 |
| ISSUE 2..... | 11 |
| ISSUE 3..... | 14 |
| ISSUE 4..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| STATUTES: | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-01..... | 15 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-02(11)..... | 9,14 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-02(12)..... | 11,12 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-18.1..... | 16 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-18.1(2)(a)..... | 17,18 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-19..... | 9,10,11 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-21..... | 14 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-21(1)..... | 15 |
| N.D.C.C. § 25-03.1-40(2)..... | 14 |
| CASES: | |
| <u>In the Interest of B.D.</u> , 510 N.W.2d 629 (N.D. 1989)..... | 11,17,19,20 |
| <u>In the Interest of C.W.</u> , 453 N.W.2d 806 (N.D. 1990)..... | 19,20 |
| <u>In the Interest of J.A.D.</u> , 492 N.W.2d 82 (N.D. 1992)..... | 9, 13 |
| <u>In the Interest of J.K.</u> , 1999 ND 182, 599 N.W.2d 337 (N.D. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <u>In the Interest of J.S.</u> , 545 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <u>In the Interest of Laura Goodwin</u> , 366 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1985)..... | 15 |
| <u>In the Interest of R.N.</u> , 450 N.W.2d 758 (N.D. 1990)..... | 11 |
